

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.V.SHRAVAN KUMAR

WRIT PETITION NO: 30852 OF 2025

Between:

Kethawath Vinod, S/o K Chandhar,

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General Of Police, Telangana State, Office at Lakdi Ka Pul Saifabad, Hyderabad
3. State Bank Of India, Represented by its Branch Manager Amirpet Maheshwaram Branch Maheshwaram, Rangareddy District

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri KHAJA AZHARUDDIN presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, order or Direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of mandamus declaring the action of the respondent no.3 freezing the bank account of the petitioner bearing A/c No. 62355887462 indefinitely without issuing any prior notice and without following due process of law as illegal arbitrary and violative of article 14, 21 of Indian constitution and against the principles of natural justice & consequently direct the respondent no.3 to forthwith restore/de freeze the bank account of the petitioner,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KHAJA AZHARUDDIN Advocate for the Petitioner, Government Pleader for Home for respondent Nos.1 and 2, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary Home Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.

2. The Director General Of Police, Telangana State, Office at Lakdi Ka Pul Saifabad, Hyderabad
3. The Branch Manager, State Bank Of India, Amirpet Maheshwaram Branch Maheshwaram, Rangareddy District

are directed to show cause on or before 17.10.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following:

ORDER

Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Home takes notice on respondent Nos.1 and 2 and seeks time to get instructions.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice on respondent No.3 and file proof of the same.

List on 17.10.2025.

**SD/-A.SRINIVASA REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Home Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General Of Police, Telangana State, Office at Lakdi Ka Pul Saifabad, Hyderabad
3. The Branch Manager, State Bank Of India, Amirpet Maheshwaram Branch Maheshwaram, Rangareddy District (RR1 to 3 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
4. One CC to SRI. KHAJA AZHARUDDIN Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NVSKJ

DATED:10/10/2025

LIST ON: 17.10.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.30852 of 2025