

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**MONDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE TANGIRALA MADHAVI DEVI

I.A.No. 1 OF 2025

IN

WP NO: 30852 OF 2025

Between

Kethawath Vinod, S/o K Chandhar.

...PETITIONER

(Petitioner in WP NO: 30852 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Home Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Director General Of Police, Telangana State, Office at Lakdi Ka Pul, Saifabad, Hyderabad.
3. State Bank Of India, Represented by its Branch Manager, Amirpet, Maheshwaram Branch, Maheshwaram, Rangareddy District.

...RESPONDENTS

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner: SRI KHAJA AZHARUDDIN

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 2: GP FOR HOME

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondent no.3 to allow the petitioner to withdraw amount of Rs 3,00,000/- pertaining to Telangana Government Indiramma Illu Scheme, pending disposal of WP No 30852 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

The learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner has received a sum of Rs.3 lakhs from the Government of Telangana under the Indiramma Illu Scheme and the petitioner may be permitted to withdraw the same and utilize the same in order to avail the benefits of the scheme and report to the Government.

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home is also heard.

In view of the above, the respondent No.3 is directed to verify the same and if the said sum of Rs.3 lakhs is received from the Government of Telangana through the Indiramma Illu Scheme, then the petitioner shall be permitted to withdraw the same and utilize the same for the said purpose.

In respect of the balance of the amount in the account of the petitioner, which has been frozen, shall be continued to remain frozen.

Accordingly, the I.A., is ordered.

SD/- M NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Branch Manager, State Bank Of India, Amirpet, Maheshwaram Branch, Maheshwaram, Rangareddy District[By SPAD]
2. One CC to Sri. KHAJA AZHARUDDIN Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR HOME, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TMD, J

DATED: 27-07-2026

ORDER

I.A.No. 1 OF 2025
IN
WP NO: 30852 OF 2025

DIRECTION

